
 

 
 
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
MOTION 

 
Audit, Finance & Administration Committee: September 8, 2022 

 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR B. CLARK………..…...…….…………….……… 
 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR………………………………………………… 
 
Development Charge Demolition Charge Credit Extension for 708 Rymal Road East, 
Hamilton, Ontario 
 
WHEREAS, on August 12, 2022 Council authorized staff to issue a demolition permit for 
708 Rymal Road East, Hamilton, Ontario, L8W 1B3, pursuant to Section 33  of the 
Planning Act, as amended, without having to comply with the conditions of Sub-section 
6.(a) of Demolition Control Area By-law 22-101; 
 
WHEREAS, the City Development Charge Demolition Credit expires 5 years from the 
date of issuance of the demolition permit; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the development of the applicant’s lands cannot proceed until servicing is 
available, which is dependent on the timing of adjacent lands, which is outside of the 
control of the applicant;  
 
WHEREAS, Education Development Charges are not within Municipal Authority and 
therefore Education Development Charge Demolition Credits cannot be extended by 
Council; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That staff be authorized to extend the City Development Charge Demolition 

Credit at 708 Rymal Road East, Hamilton, Ontario, L8W 1B3 such that it expires 

5 years after all the downstream servicing (storm, sanitary sewers & watermains) 

within the Sandrina Gardens development, connecting to the existing services on 

Terni Blvd., have been constructed and operational to the satisfaction of the City. 

Specifically, the 5 year limit would commence at the time of “acceptance of 

services” by the City in accordance with the Subdivision Agreement for Sandrina 

Gardens development; and, 

  

(b) That any foregone City Development Charge revenue related to the extension of 

City Development Charge Demolition Credits at 708 Rymal Road East, Hamilton, 

Ontario L8W 1B3, estimated at $58,500 as at September 18, 2022 be funded 

through the Waterworks Capital Reserve (108015), the Sanitary Sewer Reserve 

(108005), the Storm Sewer Reserve (108010) and the Unallocated Capital 

(108020); at $5,564, $11,046, $12,212 and $29,678 respectively. 


